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Decision No. 

gEFORE Tr:E PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~~ISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

LEA:I GROSS, 

Complainant, 

vs. Case No. 7.526 

TnE PACIFIC TELEPHONE 
AlID TELEGRAPH COM?ANY, 
J. corporation, 

Dc£~nda.nt. 

Jos~ph T. Forno, for complainant. 
taWIer, Felix & i;lall, by John M. Maller, 

for defendant. 
Roger Arneb~rgh, City Attorney, by 

Herbert Blitz, for the Police Depart­
ment of the City of Lo: Angeles, 
intervenor. 

o PIN ION 
--~----

Complainant seeks restoration of telephone service at 

lO.!~O South Ogden Drive, Los Angeles 19, California. Interim 

restoration was ordered pending further order (Decision No. 64774). 

Defendant's answer alleges that on or about January 4, 

1963, it had reasonable cause to believe that service to Leah Gross 

under number 934-2470 was being or was to be used as an instru­

mentality directly or indirectly to violate or aid and abet viola­

tion of law, and therefore defendant was required to disconnect 

service pursuant to the decision in Re Telephone Disconnection, 

47 Cal. P.U.C. 853. 
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The matter was heard and sul'm~tted before Examiner De1,.Yolf 

a t Los A.."1gele~ on January 2L:.) 19(4. 

By letter of January 3, 1963, the Chief of Police of the 

City of Los Angeles advised defendant th~t the telephone under 

number 934-2470 was being used to disseminate horse~racing informa­

tion used in connection with bool~king in violation of Penal Code 

Section 337a, and requested disconnection (Exhibit 1). 

Complainant testified that she is the mother of two 

small children and is working as bookkeeper and secre.tary and needs 

telephone service for medical and family reasons and to keep in 

communication with her employers. Complainant further testified 

that since filing this complaint, she has married and her husband , 
is employed by food brol<ers. Complainant further testified that 

at the time her telephone was disconnected, both she and her 

present husbend were arrested, but no charges have been filed 

against complainant and the trial of complainant's husband has 

not been held. 

Complainant further testified that neither she nor her 

?!'esent hushan,d used the telephone for bookmaking .lnd that she 

has great need for telephone service, and sh~ did not and will not 

use the telephone for any unlawful purpose. 

A deputy city attorney appeared and cross-examined the 

complainant, but no testimony was offered on behalf of any law 

enforcement agency. 

We find that defendant's action was based upon reasonable 

cause, and the evidence fails to show that the telephone was used 

for any illegal purpose. 
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Complainant is entitled to restordtion cf service. 

o R D E R - - - --
IT IS ORDErJro that Decision No. 64774, dated January ~, 

19~3t temporarily restoring service to complainant, is made 

permanent, subject to defendant's tariff provisions and existing 

applicable law. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 
Los Angcles Dated at ___________________ , California, this 

day of _---:.-' ...aMIAIAR~CJ;o..H ___ ) 1964. 
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cotTlmJ.ssioners 
Comm1~~1onor Will1am M. Bennett. be~ 
necessarily ac~ont. ~1d not ~urt1c1~ato 
in the d1~pos1t1on of th~£ ~o~ee~'DC' 

eomm1sS1oner Peter E M 
noceSSarily abSont • 1tchell. being 
in tho dispos~tio~· :1d not part1c1pato 

o ~s procGGd~. 
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